

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
10/7/2019 2:50 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
10/15/2019
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

No. 97517-5

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,
Respondent,

v.

SEBASTIAN GREGG,
Appellant.

**MEMORANDUM OF AMICUS CURIAE
FRED T. KOREMATSU CENTER FOR LAW AND EQUALITY
IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR REVIEW**

Robert S. Chang, WSBA No. 44083
Melissa R. Lee, WSBA No. 38808
Jessica Levin, WSBA No. 40837

RONALD A. PETERSON LAW CLINIC
SEATTLE UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF LAW
1112 E. Columbia Street
Seattle, WA 98122
(t) 206.398.4025
(f) 206.398.4261
changro@seattleu.edu
leeme@seattleu.edu
levinje@seattleu.edu

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
FRED T. KOREMATSU CENTER FOR LAW AND EQUALITY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE..... 1

INTRODUCTION 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 3

 I. This Court Should Accept Review Because Article I,
 Section 14 Requires a Presumption of Mitigation for
 Juvenile Offenders to Account for Their Inherently
 Diminished Culpability 3

 A. Children who are automatically declined to adult
 court are presumed equally culpable to adults and
 are subjected to adult-equivalent punishment as a
 matter of course 3

 B. A presumption at sentencing that youth mitigates
 culpability is necessary to counterbalance both the
 presumption of adult-equivalent culpability created
 by auto-decline and the continuing risk of
 over-punishment 5

 II. This Court Should Accept Review to Address
 Inefficiencies and Fundamental Unfairness Created by the
 Existing Burdens Youth Still Face at Sentencing 8

CONCLUSION..... 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

WASHINGTON CASES

State v. Bassett,
192 Wn.2d 67, 428 P.3d 343 (2018) 1, 3, 6, 7, 8

State v. Gilbert,
193 Wn.2d 169, 438 P.3d 133 (2019) 3, 5

State v. Houston-Sconiers,
188 Wn.2d 1, 391 P.3d 409 (2017) 1, 4, 5, 8, 9

State v. O’Dell,
183 Wn.2d 680, 358 P.3d 359 (2015) 4

OTHER CASES

Graham v. Florida,
560 U.S. 48, 132 S. Ct. 2011, 176 L. Ed. 2d 825 (2010) 1, 5, 8

Roper v. Simmons,
543 U.S. 551, 125 S. Ct. 1183, 161 L. Ed. 2d 1 (2005) 3, 7, 8

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Const. art. I, § 14..... *passim*

WASHINGTON STATUTES

RCW 9.94A.535(1)..... 2, 5, 6

RCW 10.95.035 9

RCW 13.34.010(2)..... 5

RCW 13.34.030(3)(i)(V)(A)..... 4

RULES

RAP 13.4(b) 2
